
Attachment F  
 

ETA Discretionary Grants - Massachusetts  
As of November 30, 2020  

  
The following table includes active discretionary grants to organizations, other than the State Workforce Agency, located in 
Massachusetts.   
  
  

Grant Type  Grantee Name  
Grantee 

City  Amount  
Period of 

Performance  Grantee Contact Information  

American Apprenticeship Initiative 
(AAI)  

Economic Development and  
Industrial Corporation  Boston  $2,999,999  

10/1/2015- 
9/30/2021  

Trinh Nguyen, Director  
Trinh.nguyen@boston.gov 617-918-5252  

National Farmworker Jobs & Housing 
Program Grant (NFJP)  

New England Farmworker’s 
Council (Massachusetts)  Springfield  $242,963  

7/1/2020- 
9/30/2021  

Kathy Mullins, Deputy Director of Operations 
kmullins@partnersforcommunity.org 413-272-2375  

Senior Community Service  
Employment Program Grant (SCSEP)  

Massachusetts Executive Office 
of Elder Affairs  Boston  $1,742,461  

7/1/2020- 
6/30/2021  

Rachael Goldstein, Chief Financial Officer  
Rachael.l.goldstein@massmail.state.ma.us 617-
222-7432  

Senior Community Service  
Employment Program Grant (SCSEP)  

Operation A.B.L.E. of Greater 
Boston, Inc.  Boston  $4,915,861  

7/1/2020- 
6/30/2021  

Mark Gyurina, Chief Program Officer 
mgyurina@operationable.net 617-542-4180 
#128  

H1B/High Growth Grants  Trustees of Clark University  Worcester  $11,999,771  
7/15/2019- 
7/14/2023  

Yuko Aoyama, Associate Provost and Dean of  
Resident & Graduate Studies 
yaoyama@clarku.edu 508-193-7779  

Re-entry Opportunity Grant (REO)  
Volunteers of America 
Massachusetts, Inc.  Boston  $1,499,998  

7/1/2018- 
9/30/2021  

Charles Gagnon, President/CEO 
cgagnon@voamass.org 617-522-8086  

Re-entry Opportunity Grant, Pathway 
Home  

Volunteers of America 
Massachusetts, Inc.   Boston  $4,000,000  

7/1/2020- 
12/31/2023  

Charles Gagnon, President/CEO 
cgagnon@voamass.org 617-522-8086  

Re-entry Opportunity Grant (REO)  
Interseminarian Project Place, 
Inc.  Boston  $1,500,000  

7/1/2019- 
9/30/2022  

Suzanne Kenney, Executive Director 
skenney@projectplace.org 617-542-3740 
ext. 413  

Youthful Offender High Poverty-High 
Crime Grants  

City of Lawrence, Division of 
Merrimack Valley Wib  Lawrence  $760,000  

7/1/2018- 
9/30/2021  

Abel Vargas, Executive Director  
avargas@mvwib.org  978-682-7058  



YouthBuild Grant  Community Teamwork, Inc.  Lowell  $1,100,000  
9/1/2017- 
3/31/2021  

Karen Frederick, Chief Executive Officer  
kfrederick@commteam.org  978-459-0551  

YouthBuild Grant  Community Teamwork, Inc.  Lowell  $1,440,000  
01/01/2020- 
04/30/2023  

Karen Frederick, Chief Executive Officer  
kfrederick@commteam.org  978-459-0551  
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YouthBuild Grant  
People Acting in Community 
Endeavors (PACE) Inc.  

New  
Bedford  $935,200  

9/1/2017- 
6/30/2021  

Bruce Morell, Executive Director  
pacemorell@aol.com 508-999-9920  

YouthBuild Grant  
YWCA of Western 
Massachusetts  Springfield  $1,100,000  

9/1/2017- 
12/31/2020  

Elizabeth Dineen, Executive Director  
1dineen@yworks.org  
413-732-3121  

YouthBuild Grant  YouthBuild Boston, Inc.  Boston  $990,000  
9/1/2017- 
9/30/2021  

Kenneth Smith, Executive Director  
ksmith@ybboston.org 617-445-8887  

YouthBuild Grant  YouthBuild Boston, Inc.  Boston  $813,600  
01/01/2020- 
04/30/2023  

Kenneth Smith, Executive Director  
ksmith@ybboston.org 617-445-8887  

YouthBuild Grant  
North Shore Community 
Development Coalition  Salem   $1,100,000  

2/1/2019- 
5/31/2022  

Mickey Northcutt, Chief Executive Officer  
mickey@northshorecdc.org 978-745-8071  

YouthBuild Grant  
Old Colony Young Men’s 
Christian Association, Inc.  Fall River  $1,100,000  

2/1/2019- 
5/31/2022  

Vincent Marturano, President & CEO 
vmarturano@oldcolonyymca.org 508-897-1220  

YouthBuild Grant  Just-a-Start Corporation  Cambridge  $1,100,000  
2/1/2019- 
5/31/2023  

Gina Plata, Education & Training Director 
ginaplata@justastart.org 617-494-0444 
x305  

YouthBuild Grant  
Training Resources of America, 
Inc.  Worcester  $1,064,317  

2/1/2019- 
5/31/2022  

Kim Harmon, President 
kharmon@tra-inc.org 508-797-0060  

YouthBuild Grant  
People Acting in Community 
Endeavors (PACE) Inc.  

New  
Bedford  $1,102,295  

1/1/2020- 
4/30/2023  

Bruce Morell, Executive Director  
pacemorell@aol.com 508-999-9920  

TechHire Partnership Grants  
Mount   Wachusett Community  
College  Gardner   $3,999,995  

7/1/2016- 
6/30/2021  

Joseph Stiso, Vice President 
j_stiso@mwcc.mass.edu 978-630-9593  



Strengthening Working Families  
Initiative   

Action for Boston Community 
Development, Inc.  Boston   $3,462,075  

7/1/2016- 
6/30/2021  

John Drew, President CEO 
john.drew@bostonabcd.org 617-348-
6201  
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